
ABERDEEN PROVING GROUND
ADVANCED PLANNING BRIEFING TO 
INDUSTRY

PEO IEW&S PM AIRCRAFT SURVIVABILITY EQUIPMENT 
(ASE)

COL BROCK ZIMMERMAN
25-27 APRIL 2023

“The forecast data is for planning purposes, does not represent a pre-solicitation synopsis, does not constitute an invitation for bid or request 
for proposal, and is not a commitment by the government to purchase the desired products and services."



2

FY23 APBI 
UPDATE SINCE FY22 APBI

“The forecast data is for planning purposes, does not represent a pre-solicitation synopsis, does not constitute an invitation for bid or 
request for proposal, and is not a commitment by the government to purchase the desired products and services."

TOTAL ACTIONS BRIEFED: 5
– UH-60M A-Kit Production
– CIRCM AH-64 
– Warehousing, Shipment, and Logistics Sustainment
– Technical Support Services
– Programmatic Support Services

RFPs RELEASED: 4
– UH-60M A-Kit Production
– CIRCM AH-64 
– Warehousing, Shipment, and Logistics Sustainment
– Technical Support Services

ACTIONS AWARDED: 2
– CIRCM AH-64 
– CH-74 A-Kits 

STRATEGY CHANGES: 1
– Warehousing, Shipment, and Logistics Sustainment effort cancelled 



3

FY23 OPPORTUNITY: 
TECHNICAL SUPPORT SERVICES

“The forecast data is for planning purposes, does not represent a pre-solicitation synopsis, does not constitute an invitation for bid or 
request for proposal, and is not a commitment by the government to purchase the desired products and services."

DESCRIPTION: Technical Management, Integration, Strategic Planning, Operational Requirements, System Design and Development,     
Production, Quality, Aircraft Platform Integration, Software Development, and Test and Evaluation support to ASE Programs.  The Period of 
Performance for this Effort is 5-years from Date of Award.

CONTRACT TYPE and CONTRACT VEHICLE: Contract type T&M, FFP, and Cost, utilizing ACC-RSA AMCOM EXPRESS Contracting Vehicle

ESTIMATED VALUE: $193M-$233M

CONTRACTING CONTACT: ACC-RSA POC: Chris Williams, 256-679-7681, christopher.b.williams94.civ@army.mil; PM ASE POC: Ricky Clark,                      
256-876-0389,  ricky.clark.civ@army.mil

DRAFT SOLICITATION RELEASE: N/A

SOLICITATION #: TORFQ 2022T-07

ESTIMATED SOLICITATION RELEASE DATE: 2QFY23

PRIOR/CURRENT CONTRACT INFORMATION:
Contract Number: GS00Q12NSD0018/47QFSA18F0040
Incumbent Contractor: Science Applications International Corp (SAIC)
Contracting Division POC: GSA Region 04



4

FY23 OPPORTUNITY: 
PROGRAMMATIC SUPPORT SERVICES

“The forecast data is for planning purposes, does not represent a pre-solicitation synopsis, does not constitute an invitation for bid or 
request for proposal, and is not a commitment by the government to purchase the desired products and services."

DESCRIPTION: Administrative Professional, Business and Financial Operations, Operations, Maintenance, Fielding, and Sustainment, 
Operations Research Analyst, Management Analyst Support Services with a 5-Year Period of Performance.

CONTRACT TYPE and CONTRACT VEHICLE: Contract type T&M, FFP, and Cost, utilizing ACC-RSA AMCOM EXPRESS Contracting 
Vehicle

ESTIMATED VALUE: $159M-$199M

CONTRACTING CONTACT: ACC-RSA POC: Robin Williams Easter, 256-955-5964, robin.w.easter.civ@army.mil; PM ASE POC: Donald 
Beadle, 256-313-5024, email donald.m.beadle.civ@mail.mil

DRAFT SOLICITATION RELEASE: 2QFY23

SOLICITATION #: TORFQ 2022P-02

ESTIMATED SOLICITATION RELEASE DATE: 3QFY23

PRIOR/CURRENT CONTRACT INFORMATION: 
Contract Number: GS00Q14OADS135/47QFSA18F0016
Incumbent Contractor: Axient, LLC
Contracting Division POC: GSA Region 04



ABERDEEN PROVING GROUND
ADVANCED PLANNING BRIEFING TO 
INDUSTRY

PEO IEW&S PM ELECTRONIC WARFARE & CYBER 
(EW&C)

MR. WILLIAM T. UTROSKA
25-27 APRIL 2023

“The forecast data is for planning purposes, does not represent a pre-solicitation synopsis, does not constitute an invitation for bid or request 
for proposal, and is not a commitment by the government to purchase the desired products and services."



6

FY23 APBI 
UPDATE SINCE FY22 APBI

“The forecast data is for planning purposes, does not represent a pre-solicitation synopsis, does not constitute an invitation for bid or 
request for proposal, and is not a commitment by the government to purchase the desired products and services."

TOTAL ACTIONS BRIEFED: 1
– EWPMT Fielding, Training, Support and Pre Planned Product Improvement Services

RFPs RELEASED: 0

ACTIONS AWARDED: 0

STRATEGY CHANGES: 0



7

FY23 OPPORTUNITY: 
EWPMT FIELDING, TRAINING, SUPPORT AND PRE PLANNED 
PRODUCT IMPROVEMENT SERVICES

“The forecast data is for planning purposes, does not represent a pre-solicitation synopsis, does not constitute an invitation for bid or 
request for proposal, and is not a commitment by the government to purchase the desired products and services."

DESCRIPTION: Electronic Warfare Planning and Management Tool (EWPMT) is a software application that gives the Commander 
and the CEMA Cell/Element the mission capabilities to plan, coordinate, manage, control and de-conflict the Electromagnetic 
Spectrum (EMS).

CONTRACT TYPE and CONTRACT VEHICLE: Cost Plus Fixed Fee / RS3 

ESTIMATED VALUE: $130M - $170M

CONTRACTING CONTACT: ACC-APG POC: Dolrica Wright, dolrica.j.wright.civ@army.mil, 443-861-4797; PM POC: MAJ Chase         
McCabe, chase.s.mccabe.mil@army.mil, 443-395-4679

DRAFT SOLICITATION RELEASE: 2QFY22

SOLICITATION #: RS3-22-0045

ESTIMATED SOLICITATION RELEASE DATE: O/A 03 April 2023 with proposals due 30 days

PRIOR/CURRENT CONTRACT INFORMATION: 
Contract Number: W15P7T-14-D-C006
Incumbent Contractor: Raytheon Company



8

FY23 OPPORTUNITY: 
TLS-BCT MANPACK

“The forecast data is for planning purposes, does not represent a pre-solicitation synopsis, does not constitute an invitation for bid or 
request for proposal, and is not a commitment by the government to purchase the desired products and services."

DESCRIPTION: TLS BCT Manpack system is a tailorable, modular, terrestrial capability that allows the integration of Signals 
Intelligence (SIGINT) and EW collection, processing, exploitation, reporting, and effects capabilities resident within the SIGINT 
Collection Team (SCT) and Electronic Warfare Team (EWT) elements. The TLS BCT Manpack system is designed to perform as a 
mobile and expeditionary system, capable of operating while collocated or dispersed, and continually communicating both on-the-move 
(OTM) and At-The-Halt (ATH) while in vehicle-mounted, static, fixed /hide site, or body-worn configurations. 

The anticipated 6-months period of performance includes the scope of work for a range of services necessary for the prototyping,
integration, and testing of the TLS BCT Manpack system.

CONTRACT TYPE and CONTRACT VEHICLE: C5 OTA

ESTIMATED VALUE: $2M - $5M

CONTRACTING CONTACT: ACC-APG POC: Mr. Oral Grant, oral.g.grant.civ@army.mil, 443-861-4797 PM POC: MAJ Franck Nago,   
franck.a.nago2.mil@army.mil, 443-395-4740

REQUEST FOR WHITE PAPER: NLT 14 APR 2023

PRIOR/CURRENT CONTRACT INFORMATION: NA



ABERDEEN PROVING GROUND
ADVANCED PLANNING BRIEFING TO 
INDUSTRY

PEO IEW&S PEO INTEGRATION DIRECTORATE COL MICHAEL J. WILLIAMS
25-27 APRIL 2023

“The forecast data is for planning purposes, does not represent a pre-solicitation synopsis, does not constitute an invitation for bid or request 
for proposal, and is not a commitment by the government to purchase the desired products and services."



10

FY23 APBI 
UPDATE SINCE FY22 APBI

“The forecast data is for planning purposes, does not represent a pre-solicitation synopsis, does not constitute an invitation for bid or 
request for proposal, and is not a commitment by the government to purchase the desired products and services."

TOTAL ACTIONS BRIEFED: 3
– Holistic Engineering, Collaboration, Architecture design, Testing and Experimentation Support (HECATES)
– Payloads encompassing Hardware for Advanced technologies and Researching Onboard Advanced techniques for Holistic 

Survivability (PHAROAHS) 
– Contracting for Air Vehicle Integration and Testing for Years (CAVITY)

RFPs RELEASED: 0

ACTIONS AWARDED: 0

STRATEGY CHANGES: 3 Actions have transitioned to PD SAI/PdM AEROS and are now being processed in the Secure 
Environment Contracting Cell (SECC)

– HECATES
– PHAROAHS
– CAVITY



ABERDEEN PROVING GROUND
ADVANCED PLANNING BRIEFING TO 
INDUSTRY

PEO IEW&S PM INTELLIGENCE SYSTEMS & ANALYTICS 
(IS&A)

COL CHRISTOPHER ANDERSON
25-27 APRIL 2023

“The forecast data is for planning purposes, does not represent a pre-solicitation synopsis, does not constitute an invitation for bid or request 
for proposal, and is not a commitment by the government to purchase the desired products and services."



12

FY23 APBI 
UPDATE SINCE FY22 APBI

“The forecast data is for planning purposes, does not represent a pre-solicitation synopsis, does not constitute an invitation for bid or 
request for proposal, and is not a commitment by the government to purchase the desired products and services."

TOTAL ACTIONS BRIEFED: 5
– CYBER IA
– SETA Support
– INTEL APPS 3
– INTEL APPS 4
– Field Office Fort Hood Training Support

RFPs RELEASED: 1
– CYBER IA

ACTIONS AWARDED: 3
– INTEL APPS 1
– INTEL APPS 2
– CYBER IA

STRATEGY CHANGES: 2
- INTEL APPS 3 – Award pushed due to funding constraints
- INTEL APPS 4 – Award pushed due to funding constraints



13

FY23 OPPORTUNITY: 
DATA COLLECTION, REDUCTION AND ANALYSIS (DCRA) 

“The forecast data is for planning purposes, does not represent a pre-solicitation synopsis, does not constitute an invitation for bid or 
request for proposal, and is not a commitment by the government to purchase the desired products and services."

DESCRIPTION: Develop automated DCRA tools that strive to improve and automate the ability to stimulate TITAN and collect,                 
reduce and analyze data resulting from stimulation of TITAN to improve understanding of system performance. 

CONTRACT TYPE and CONTRACT VEHICLE: Cost Plus Fixed Fee; OTA (Standalone)

ESTIMATED VALUE: $14M - $20M

CONTRACTING CONTACT: ACC-APG POC: Meghan Whitmore, meghan.c.whitmore.civ@army.mil;  PM POC: Jess Stock, 
443-986-8878, jess.t.stock.civ@army.mil

DRAFT SOLICITATION RELEASE: 3QFY23

SOLICITATION #: TBD

ESTIMATED SOLICITATION RELEASE DATE: 3QFY23/4QFY23

PRIOR/CURRENT CONTRACT INFORMATION: N/A



14

FY24 OPPORTUNITY:  
SETA SUPPORT SERVICES FOLLOW-ON

“The forecast data is for planning purposes, does not represent a pre-solicitation synopsis, does not constitute an invitation for bid or 
request for proposal, and is not a commitment by the government to purchase the desired products and services."

DESCRIPTION: Program Management Support. Skills include systems engineering, systems acquisition, Agile SW 
development, RMF accreditation support, logistics, resource management reporting, human factors engineering, test/ 
evaluation, and operations.

CONTRACT TYPE and CONTRACT VEHICLE: Cost Plus Fixed Fee; RS3 IDIQ

ESTIMATED VALUE: $150M - $200M

CONTRACTING CONTACT: ACC-APG POC: Scott Butterfield, scott.d.butterfield2.civ@army.mil;  PM POC: Alvin C. Horhn, 
443-861-2591, alvin.c.horhn.civ@army.mil

DRAFT SOLICITATION RELEASE: 1QFY23

SOLICITATION #: TBD

ESTIMATED SOLICITATION RELEASE DATE: 3QFY23

PRIOR/CURRENT CONTRACT INFORMATION: 
Contract Number: W15P7T-17-D-0125
Incumbent Contractor: QED



15“The forecast data is for planning purposes, does not represent a pre-solicitation synopsis, does not constitute an invitation for bid or 
request for proposal, and is not a commitment by the government to purchase the desired products and services."

FY24 OPPORTUNITY:  
INTEL APPS #3
DESCRIPTION: Procure and integrate Intel Application for Information Collection Management efforts

CONTRACT TYPE and CONTRACT VEHICLE: FFP; (FAR Part 12) Full and Open

ESTIMATED VALUE: $23M - $35M

CONTRACTING CONTACT: ACC-APG POC: Meghan Whitmore, meghan.c.whitmore.civ@army.mil;  PM POC: Stephen 
Morton, 443-861-2581, steven.j.morton.civ@army.mil 

DRAFT SOLICITATION RELEASE: 3QFY23

SOLICITATION #: TBD

ESTIMATED SOLICITATION RELEASE DATE: 4QFY23

PRIOR/CURRENT CONTRACT INFORMATION: N/A



16

FY24 OPPORTUNITY:  
INTEL APPS #4

“The forecast data is for planning purposes, does not represent a pre-solicitation synopsis, does not constitute an invitation for bid or 
request for proposal, and is not a commitment by the government to purchase the desired products and services."

DESCRIPTION: Procure and integrate Intel Application for Weather Operational Effects

CONTRACT TYPE and CONTRACT VEHICLE: FFP; (FAR Part 12) Full and Open; SBA

ESTIMATED VALUE: $23M - $35M

CONTRACTING CONTACT: ACC-APG POC: Meghan Whitmore, meghan.c.whitmore.civ@army.mil;  PM POC: Stephen 
Morton, 443-861-2581, steven.j.morton.civ@army.mil     

DRAFT SOLICITATION RELEASE: 4QFY23

SOLICITATION #: TBD

ESTIMATED SOLICITATION RELEASE DATE: 4QFY23

PRIOR/CURRENT CONTRACT INFORMATION: N/A



17

FY24 OPPORTUNITY:  
FIELD OFFICE FT. HOOD FIELDING & TRAINING SUPPORT

“The forecast data is for planning purposes, does not represent a pre-solicitation synopsis, does not constitute an invitation for bid or 
request for proposal, and is not a commitment by the government to purchase the desired products and services."

DESCRIPTION: Support to equipping and training the force.  Skills include property accountability, warehousing, shipping and receiving, 
facilities maintenance, personnel and physical security, fielding, and training. 

CONTRACT TYPE and CONTRACT VEHICLE: Cost Plus Fixed Fee / Incentive Fee; RS3 IDIQ

ESTIMATED VALUE: $85M - $90M 

CONTRACTING CONTACT: ACC POC: Scott Butterfield, scott.d.butterfield2.civ@army.mil;  PM POC: Jerry Saikley, 254-553-7171,
jerry.e.saikley.civ@army.mil 

DRAFT SOLICITATION RELEASE: 3QFY23

SOLICITATION #: TBD

ESTIMATED SOLICITATION RELEASE DATE: 4QFY23

PRIOR/CURRENT CONTRACT INFORMATION: 
Contract Number: W15P7T-17-D-0147
Incumbent Contractor: SEV 1 TECH



ABERDEEN PROVING GROUND
ADVANCED PLANNING BRIEFING TO 
INDUSTRY

PEO IEW&S PM POSITIONING, NAVIGATION AND TIMING 
(PNT)

MR. MICHAEL J TRZECIAK
25-27 APRIL 2023

“The forecast data is for planning purposes, does not represent a pre-solicitation synopsis, does not constitute an invitation for bid or request 
for proposal, and is not a commitment by the government to purchase the desired products and services."



19

FY23 APBI 
UPDATE SINCE FY22 APBI

“The forecast data is for planning purposes, does not represent a pre-solicitation synopsis, does not constitute an invitation for bid or 
request for proposal, and is not a commitment by the government to purchase the desired products and services."

No actions briefed previously for FY22 – FY23



20

FY25 OPPORTUNITY: 
Product Support Services (PSS)

“The forecast data is for planning purposes, does not represent a pre-solicitation synopsis, does not constitute an invitation for bid or 
request for proposal, and is not a commitment by the government to purchase the desired products and services."

DESCRIPTION: Product Support Services (PSS) and field support services for PM PNT new or existing hardware and software products.

CONTRACT TYPE and CONTRACT VEHICLE: Cost-Plus-Fixed-Fee (CPFF) term and Cost (no fee); RS3 contract.

ESTIMATED VALUE: $60-$75M

CONTRACTING CONTACT: TBD

DRAFT SOLICITATION RELEASE: 2QFY24

SOLICITATION #: TBD

ESTIMATED SOLICITATION RELEASE DATE: 4QFY24

PRIOR/CURRENT CONTRACT INFORMATION: 
Contract Number: W15P7T-17-D-0125 / W56KGY21F0069
Incumbent Contractor: QED



ABERDEEN PROVING GROUND
ADVANCED PLANNING BRIEFING TO 
INDUSTRY

PEO IEW&S PD SENSORS AERIAL 
INTELLIGENCE (SAI)

MR. DENNIS TEEFY
25-27 APRIL 2023

“The forecast data is for planning purposes, does not represent a pre-solicitation synopsis, does not constitute an invitation for bid or request 
for proposal, and is not a commitment by the government to purchase the desired products and services."



22

FY23 APBI 
UPDATE SINCE FY22 APBI

“The forecast data is for planning purposes, does not represent a pre-solicitation synopsis, does not constitute an invitation for bid or 
request for proposal, and is not a commitment by the government to purchase the desired products and services."

TOTAL ACTIONS BRIEFED: 3
- Tactical Operational (TACOP) Light Detection and Range (LIDAR) follow-on 
- Sensor Technology, Operations and Readiness Maintenance (STORM) Follow-on
- Sustainment Contract for Operations and Logistics (SCOL) Follow-on

RFPs RELEASED: 0

ACTIONS AWARDED: 0

STRATEGY CHANGES: The Army is currently in the process of pivoting from legacy sensor Counterinsurgency 
(COIN)/Counterterrorism (CT) operational needs to a more modernized Multi-Domain Operation (MDO) focus. This pivot 
sets the stage for future force requirements to provide interoperable, multimodal, and multifunctional Aerial Intelligence, 
Surveillance, and Reconnaissance (AISR) capabilities in highly contested and complex environments. To align to Army 
modernization needs and support, SAI proposed new acquisition which will provide a portfolio-wide service and supply 
contracting approach to address AISR sensor life-cycle requirements.



23

FY24 OPPORTUNITY: DEVELOPMENT, INTEGRATION, ACQUISITION 
AND BRIDGING TO LOGISTICS & OPERATIONS (DIABLO)

“The forecast data is for planning purposes, does not represent a pre-solicitation synopsis, does not constitute an invitation for bid or 
request for proposal, and is not a commitment by the government to purchase the desired products and services."

DESCRIPTION: SAI is establishing a portfolio-wide supply and service single award Indefinite Delivery, Indefinite Quantity (IDIQ) contract to address AISR sensor life-cycle 
requirements.

CONTRACT TYPE and CONTRACT VEHICLE: Single award IDIQ contract which will allow Fixed Priced (FP) and Cost-Reimbursable (CR) (i.e. Cost Plus Fixed Fee, Cost Plus 
Incentive Fee, and Cost) negotiated service Task Order (TOs), and FFP pre-priced and negotiated supply Delivery Orders (DOs) 

ESTIMATED VALUE: $560M-$640M

CONTRACTING CONTACT: ACC-APG POC: Eric Roberts, 443-831-5369, Eric Roberts,eric.j.roberts48.civ@army.mil, PM POC: Eric Hughes, 443-861-2000, 
eric.t.hughes.civ@army.mil

DRAFT SOLICITATION RELEASE: 3QFY23

SOLICITATION #: W56KGY-23-R-0001

ESTIMATED SOLICITATION RELEASE DATE: 4QFY23

PRIOR/CURRENT CONTRACT INFORMATION: 
Contract Number:W58KGY-18-C-0003
Incumbent Contractor: John Hopkins University Applied Physics Laboratory LLC
Contract Number: W15P7T-17-D-0100/ W56KGY19F0025
Incumbent Contractor: MAG DS Corporation
Contract Number: W15P7T-17-D-0103/ W56KGY19F0074 
Incumbent Contractor: Aranea Solutions, INC.



24

FY25 OPPORTUNITY: 
SETA SUPPORT SERVICES FOLLOW-ON

“The forecast data is for planning purposes, does not represent a pre-solicitation synopsis, does not constitute an invitation for bid or 
request for proposal, and is not a commitment by the government to purchase the desired products and services."

DESCRIPTION: Provide acquisition services to include technical, engineering, acquisition, program management, operational, security, 
logistics, administrative, financial, contract planning and business support services in order to meet PD SAI mission requirements.

CONTRACT TYPE and CONTRACT VEHICLE: Cost Plus Fixed Fee (CPFF), Contract Vehicle TBD 

ESTIMATED VALUE: $90M-$130M

CONTRACTING CONTACT: ACC-APG POC: Larry Holton, 443-861-5385, lawrence.j.holton.civ@army.mil, 
PM POC: Jesse Lefever, 443-861-1889, jesse.l.lefever.civ@army.mil

DRAFT SOLICITATION RELEASE: 1QFY24

SOLICITATION #: TBD

ESTIMATED SOLICITATION RELEASE DATE: 2QFY24

PRIOR/CURRENT CONTRACT INFORMATION: 
Contract Number: W15P7T17D0113/ W56KGY20F0026
Incumbent Contractor: DHPC TECHNOLOGIES, INC.



ABERDEEN PROVING GROUND
ADVANCED PLANNING BRIEFING TO 
INDUSTRY

LTC NICOLAS FORLENZA
25-27 APRIL 2023

“The forecast data is for planning purposes, does not represent a pre-solicitation synopsis, does not constitute an invitation for bid or request 
for proposal, and is not a commitment by the government to purchase the desired products and services."

PEO IEW&S PdM TENCAP



26

FY23 APBI 
UPDATE SINCE FY22 APBI

“The forecast data is for planning purposes, does not represent a pre-solicitation synopsis, does not constitute an invitation for bid or 
request for proposal, and is not a commitment by the government to purchase the desired products and services."

TOTAL ACTIONS BRIEFED: 1
- SETA Support Services

RFPs RELEASED: 1
- SETA Support Services

ACTIONS AWARDED:  1
– SETA Support Services

STRATEGY CHANGES:  0



27

FY24 OPPORTUNITY:
EXPLOIT, ENHANCE, ENABLE, AND INFLUENCE (E3I)

“The forecast data is for planning purposes, does not represent a pre-solicitation synopsis, does not constitute an invitation for bid or 
request for proposal, and is not a commitment by the government to purchase the desired products and services."

DESCRIPTION: Develop, integrate, and sustain Army TENCAP sensors and systems by facilitate exploitation of intelligence information 
and capabilities from national and theater systems to support Army tactical commanders across multi-Intelligence system 
environments. 

CONTRACT TYPE and CONTRACT VEHICLE: GSA FEDSIM

ESTIMATED VALUE: ~$410M-$490M

CONTRACTING CONTACT: ACC APG POC: Megan Whitmore: meghan.c.whitmore.civ@army.mil, PM POC: John Brown, 
john.w.brown22.ctr@army.mil

DRAFT SOLICITATION RELEASE: TBD

SOLICITATION #: TBD

ESTIMATED SOLICITATION RELEASE DATE: 

PRIOR/CURRENT CONTRACT INFORMATION: 
Contract Number: GS00Q14OADU407 DO: 47AFCA19F0034
Incumbent Contractor: CACI 



ABERDEEN PROVING GROUND
ADVANCED PLANNING BRIEFING TO 
INDUSTRY

PEO IEW&S PM TERRESTRIAL SENSORS 
(TS) 

COL LOYD BEAL III
25-27 APRIL 2023

“The forecast data is for planning purposes, does not represent a pre-solicitation synopsis, does not constitute an invitation for bid or request 
for proposal, and is not a commitment by the government to purchase the desired products and services."



29

FY23 APBI 
UPDATE SINCE FY22 APBI

“The forecast data is for planning purposes, does not represent a pre-solicitation synopsis, does not constitute an invitation for bid or 
request for proposal, and is not a commitment by the government to purchase the desired products and services."

TOTAL ACTIONS BRIEFED: 3
– PdM FPS SETA Support Services
– Integrated Commercial Intrusion Detection Systems – VI (ICIDS)
– Automated Installation Entry (AIE)

RFPs RELEASED: 3
– PdM FPS SETA Support Services
– Integrated Commercial Intrusion Detection Systems – VI (ICIDS)
– Automated Installation Entry (AIE)

ACTIONS AWARDED: 3
– PM TS HQ SETA Support Services 
– 3GEN FLIR Dewar Cooler Bench (DCB) Low Rate Initial Production (LRIP) Contract 
– OTA 3GEN FLIR B-KIT

STRATEGY CHANGES: 2
– Husky Mounted Detection System (HMDS) Sustainment Contract was canceled. ACC issued a 24 month Task Order to 

Chemring Sensors & Electronics Systems off of the previous HMDS IDIQ. 



30

FY23 OPPORTUNITY: 
PD AEROSTATS SETA SUPPORT SERVICES

“The forecast data is for planning purposes, does not represent a pre-solicitation synopsis, does not constitute an invitation for bid or 
request for proposal, and is not a commitment by the government to purchase the desired products and services."

DESCRIPTION: Follow on Systems Engineering and Technical Assistance (SETA) support services requirements for PD 
Aerostats to include but not limited to Engineering, Technical, Scientific, and Program Support; Business and Analytical; 
Acquisition, Logistics, and Administration; Program and Integration Support and Risk Management; and Other 
Acquisition Requirements

CONTRACT TYPE and CONTRACT VEHICLE: Cost Plus Fixed Fee; Possible Small Business Set-Aside under the RS3 
IDIQ

ESTIMATED VALUE:  $65M-$100M

CONTRACTING CONTACT:  ACC-APG POC: Jennifer Mattessino, 443-655-5120, jennifer.l.mattessino.civ@army.mil PM 
POC: Ken Looney, 443-861-2535, kenneth.b.looney.civ@army.mil

DRAFT SOLICITATION RELEASE: N/A

SOLICITATION #: TBD

ESTIMATED SOLICITATION RELEASE DATE: 1QFY24

PRIOR/CURRENT CONTRACT INFORMATION
Contract Number: W56KGY-16-C-0008 
Incumbent Contractor: Navigant Systems, LLC.



31

FY24 OPPORTUNITY: 
PD AEROSTATS MATOC IDIQ

“The forecast data is for planning purposes, does not represent a pre-solicitation synopsis, does not constitute an invitation for bid or 
request for proposal, and is not a commitment by the government to purchase the desired products and services."

DESCRIPTION: Aerostat production, engineering, and contract support services for US Army and Foreign Military Sales (FMS) 
requirements.  Includes follow-on efforts for Persistent Surveillance Dissemination System of System (PSDS2), Persistent 
Surveillance System- Tethered (PSS-T), and FMS Case for the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia (KSA).

CONTRACT TYPE and CONTRACT VEHICLE: Multiple Award Task Order, Indefinite Delivery/ Indefinite Quantity (MATOC IDIQ) 
Contact; Contract type will be determined at the Task Order (TO) level. Orders are projected to be a hybrid of firm fixed price, 
fixed-price incentive fee, cost-plus-fixed-fee and cost-no-fee, dependent upon the specific requirement.

ESTIMATED VALUE: $3-4B

CONTRACTING CONTACT: ACC-APG POC: Jennifer Mattessino, 443-655-5120, jennifer.l.mattessino.civ@army.mil PM POC: Ken 
Looney, 443-861-2535, kenneth.b.looney.civ@army.mil

DRAFT SOLICITATION RELEASE: TBD

SOLICITATION #: TBD

ESTIMATED SOLICITATION RELEASE DATE: Q4 2023 

PRIOR/CURRENT CONTRACT INFORMATION
W56KGY-16-D-0006 (Raytheon), 
W56KGY-19-D-0020 (TCOM, L.P.), 
W56KGY-21-C-0020 (TCOM, L.P.)


